security, interests, encumbrances and adverse claims.

SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate proposed to be
obtained from the Independent Shareholders at the General Meeting.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

The Company will make an application to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to
deal in, the Subscription Shares on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange.

BACKGROUND OF THE COMPANY AND THE SUBSCRIBERS

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of online extracurricular education services in
China, with a comprehensive portfolio of well-recognised brands and core expertise in after-school
tutoring and test preparation.

New Oriental is a comprehensive education services provider that operates a network of schools,
learning centres and bookstores across China, and is listed on the New York Stock Exchange
(Ticker Symbol: EDU). New Oriental is our controlling shareholder.

Tigerstep is an investment holding company wholly-owned and controlled by Mr. Yu, the chairman
of our Board and a non-executive Director.

Shareholding as at the date
of this announcement

Shareholding after
completion of the

Subscription
Shares % Shares %

New Oriental 500,000,000 53.19% 551,680,000 55.20%
Tigerstep 15,858,832 1.69% 23,610,832 2.36%

Sub-total 515,858,832 54.88% 575,290,832 57.56%

Other non-public Shareholders(1) 108,530,017 11.55% 108,530,017 10.86%
Public Shareholders 315,576,753 33.57% 315,576,753 31.58%

Total 939,965,602 100.00% 999,397,602 100.00%

Note:

(1)	 Following the Subscription, Mr. Yu will be interested in 40,306,117 Shares in aggregate (including through Tigerstep and
through his interest in outstanding options; see below), representing: (a) 4.29% of the Company’s current issued share
capital; and (b) 4.03% of the Company’s enlarged issued share capital immediately following the Closing (assuming no
exercise of the Outstanding Share Options and no other change in the Company’s issued share capital). Mr. Yu is also
beneficially interested in options corresponding to 16,695,285 underlying Shares, none of which have been exercised as at